
Presented and Approved‥ May 6’2021

SUBJECT: Approva漢to Execute contract No“ 180080’U一書iman schutte

Const「uction, LLC

#21-35

RESOLUTiON

OF丁HE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OFTHE
D置C" WATER AND SEWER AUTHORiTY

The Boa「d of Dj「ectors (“Board,,) of the Dist「ict of Columbia Water and Sewer Author-ty (“the

AuthorIty”) at ItS meetlng On May 6, 2021 upon conslderat-On Of a 」Olnt use matter, declded by a

VOte Ofeieven (1 1) In favo「 and none (0) opposed to execute contract No. 180080, ∪用man

Schutte Constructjon, LLC.

丁he Board of D-reCtO「S hereby authorizes the CEO′Gene「ai Manager to execute contract No

180080, U帖man Schutte ConstructlOn’LLC The purpose ofthe contract IS tO reP-ace High and

Low Pressu「e Reclaimed FIna聞uent pumps and aux一一Iary equIPment which are c「itiCaI to the

OPe「ation of ail processes at Blue Plains. The contract amount is $14,976,800.



Presented and Approved: May 6, 2021

SUBJECT‥ Approva- to Execute Change Order No。 10 ofContract No。

130180’U書1iman Sch皿e Construction, LLC

#21"36

RESOLUT書ON

OFTHE
BOARD OF DIREC丁ORS

OFTHE
D・C" WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

丁he Boa「d of Directors (“Board”) of the Dist「ict of Co-umbia Wate「 and Sewer Autho「ity (く`the

Autho「ity’’) at jts meeting on May 6’2021 upon consideration of a joint use matter decided by a

VOte Ofsix (6)) in favorand none (0) opposed to execute change Order No. 10 ofContract No.

130180’∪川man Schutte Construction, LLC.

The Board of Di「ectors hereby authorizes the CEO/Genera- Manager to execute change Order

No" 10 ofContrac[ No" 130180, U…man Schutte Construction, LLC. The purpose ofthe change

Order is to uniIateraIiy increase Bid Item No. 23 “Bid AIIowance,, by $1’500’000 to avoid de-ays

jn the compietion of the cont「act work" A冊rectives for authorizatjon to use the bid aiiowance

remain unchanged・ This change has no jmpact on contrac{ end date. The change order

amount is $1,5000,000.



Presented and Approved: May 6, 2021

SUBJECT‥ Approval to Extend the Enterprise Agreement for Three (3〉

Years of Contract No“ 10039’Environmenta- Systems Resea「ch

Institute, Inc,

#21-37

RESOLUTtON

OFTHE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OFTHE
D.C。 WATER AND SEWER AUTHOR漢TY

丁he Boa「d of Directors (“Boa「d”) of the District of Coiumbia Water and Sewer Authority (“the

Autho「ity”) at its meeting on May 6’2021 upon conside「ation of a joint use matter, decided by a

VOte Of eieven (1 1) in favor and none (0) opposed to execute the Extension ofthe Enterprise

Agreement for Three (3) Years of Contract No. 1 0039, Environmentai Systems Research

institute, inc.

Be it resoIved that:

丁he Board of Directors hereby authorizes the CEO/Genera- Manager to execute the Extension

Of the Enterprise Agreement for Three (3) Yea「s of Contract No. 10039, Environmentai Systems

Research lnstitute’lnc. The purpose ofthe extension is to renew the Geog「aphic lnformation

System Software Maintenance which is needed to present various operationaI assets jncludjng

Water mains’SeWer SyStemS, Pipes’hydrants, Valves' etC., On a maP tO COnduct da=y

OPe「ations. The contract extension amount is $987,000.



Presented and Approved‥ May 6, 2O21

SUBJECT: Approval to Execute the Contract No" GSOOQ17NSD3009,

Verizon Business Netwo「k Services

#21-38

RESOLU丁ION

OFTHE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OFTHE
D〃C〃 WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Boa「d of Directors (“Board”) of the Dist「ict of Co-umbia Water and Sewer Authority (“the

Authority”) at its meeting o= May 6, 2021 upon consideration of a joint use matter, decided by a

VOte Of eleven (1 1) in favo「 and none (0) opposed to execute Contract No" GSOOQ17NSD3009,

Ve「izon Business Network Services.

Be it resoived that:

丁he Board of Directo「s hereby authorizes the CEO/General Manager to execute contract No.

GSOOQ17NSD3009’Verizon Business Netwo「k Services. The purpose of the task order award

is to continue p「oviding telecommunicatlOn Servjces throughout the Authority. The Base Year

PIus two Optjon Years [otal amount js $2,079,700,



Presented and Approved: May 6, 2021

SUBJEC丁: Approval to Extend the Ro看書ing Owner Controiled

lnsurance Program 4 1nsu「ance Services for an Additiona- Eighteen

(18〉 Months, US音lnsurance Services National

#21-39

RESOLUTION

OFTHE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OFTHE
D。C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORI丁Y

丁he Board of Directors (“Board’’) of the District of Coiumbia Water and Sewer Authority (“the

Authority”) at its meeting on May 6, 2021 upon consideration of a joint use matte「, decided by a

VOte Of eleven (1 1) jn favor and =One (0) opposed to execute the extension ofthe Rolling Owner

Cont「oIIed lnsurance Program 4 1nsurance Services for an additionaI Eighteen (18) Months, USI

insurance Services Nationai.

Be it resoIved that:

丁he Board of Directors hereby authorizes the CEO/GeneraI Manage「 to execute the extension

Ofthe Ro冊ng Owne「 Contro=ed insurance P「ogram 4 insurance Services for an additional

Ejghteen (18) Months, US=nsurance Services NationaI. The pu「pose ofthe extension is to

ensu「e continued coverage for current ROCiP 4 projects. The extension amount is not-tO-

exceed $536,893,



Presented and Approved‥ May 6, 2021

SUBJECT‥ Approvai to Execute Contract No" 170070’Fo巾Myers

Construction Corporation

#21-40

RESOLUTION

OFTHE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OFTHE
D,C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHOR書TY

The Board of Directo「s (“Board,)) of the Dist「ict of Co-umbia Wate「 and Sewer Authority (“the

Authority”) at its meeting on May 6, 2021 upon consideratjon of a non」oint use matter, decided

by a vote of six (6) in favor and none (0) opposed to execute Contract No. 170070, Fo…ye「s

Construction Corpo「ation.

Be it resoIved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the CEO/Genera- Manager to execute contract No.

170070, Fort Mye「s Const「uction Corpo「ation. The purpose ofthe contract is to rep-ace smali

diameter wate「 mains that have experjenced fa冊es, Or have a histo「y of low wate「, Or Water

quaIity issues ac「oss va「jous iocations wjthin the District of Co-umbja, The contract amount js

$1 1,639,133.75,



Presented and ApprovedこMay 6, 2021

SUBJEC丁: Approval to Pa舶cipate in the District,s Depa巾ment of

Transpo巾ation Project, Massachusetts Avenue to Waterside Drive

underthe Terms ofthe 2002 MOU between District of Co看umbia

Depa巾ment of Transpo巾ation and DC Water

#21“41

RESOLU丁tON

OFTHE
BOARD OF D音RECTORS

OFTHE
D。C。 WATER AND SEWER AU丁HORITY

The Board of Directors (“Boa「d’’) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Autho「ity (“the

Authority”) at its meeting on May 6, 2021 upon consideration of a non」oint use matte「, decided

by a vote of six (6) in favor and none (0) opposed to Parfjcipate in the District’s Department of

Transportation Project, Massachusetts Avenue to Waterside D「ive unde「 the Terms of the 2002

MOU between District of CoIumbia Depa巾ment of Transportation and DC Water,

Be it 「esoIved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the CEO/Gene「al Manager to pa巾cipate in the

District’s Depa巾ment of T「ansportation Project, Massachusetts Avenue to Wate「side D「ive

under the Terms of the 2002 MOU between District of Columbia Department of Transpohation

and DC Water. The pu「pose ofthis pa面cipation is to p「ovide for 「eplacement ofwate「 mains by

DDOT as part of DDOT’s Roadway improvements aIong Massachusetts Avenue NW and

Waterside Drive NW. The total amount is $1,545,000.



Presented and Adopted: May 6, 2021

SUBJECT: Approval to Pub看ish Notice of Final Rutemak冒ng to

Estab看ish the Customer Assistance Prog「am - DC Water

Cares: Mu看tifamily Assistance Program fo「 Low Income

Multifamiiy Tenants

#21“42

RESOLUT音ON

OFTHE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OFTHE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WA丁ER AND SEWER AUTHOR看丁Y

The Dist「ict members of the Board of Directors (“Board’’) of the District of CoIumbia Wate「

and Sewer Authority (く`DC Water’’) at the Board meeting held on May 6, 2021 upon

COnSideration ofa non」oint use matte「, decided by a vote ofsix (6) in favorand none (0)

OPPOSed, tO adopt and approve the foliowing aCtion with respect to the Notice of FinaI

Ruiemaking to estabiish the Custome「Assistance Prog「am - DC Wate「 Ca「es: Muitifamily

Assistance P「ogram fo「 Low-Income Muitifam=y Tenants.

WHEREAS, On September 3, 2020, the Boa「d, through Resolution #20-65, aPPrOVed the

allocation of$7 m冊on ofthe $15 M冊on Fiscai Year2020 cash surplusto estabiish a new

PrOgram tO PrOVide one-time assistance to muIt畠emiIy bu圃ngs whe「e occupants have

been negatively impacted by COVID and payment pians are estabiished and adhe「ed

With the assistance determjned and provided per affo「dable unjt, and w川be on a matching

basis;and

WHEREAS’On Feb「uary 4, 2021, the Board, through Resolution #21-14, adopted and

app「OVed the pubiication of the Notice of Emergency and Proposed Ruiemaking

(NOEPR) amending the Customer Assistance P「og「am 「egulations to estab=sh the 「uIes

for the “DC Water Cares: Multifam時Assjstance Program for Low lncome Muitifamily

Tenants” (DC Water Cares: MAP) for immediate implementation and pubiic comments,

Which wouid expi「e within 120 days on June4, 2021; and

WHEREAS, On February 4, 2021, the Boa「d authorized the Gene「ai Manager to pubiish

NOEPR and Notice of Pubiic Hearing (NOPH) to hold a v而uai Public Hea「ing on the

rulemaking to initiate the pub=c comment process; and

WHEREAS, On Feb「ua「y 19, 2021, DC Water pubIished the NOEPR and the NOPH in

the D・C・ Registerat68 DCR 2121 and 68 DCR 2065 to receive public comments, byApr=

12, 2021, reSPeCtively; and

WHEREAS▼ On Apri1 7, 2021, the Board heid a vi血ai Pub=c Hearing to receive oraI and

W皿en testimony on the NOEPR forthe DC Water Cares: MAP; and

l



WHEREAS, On Apri1 27, 2021, the DC Retaii Wate「 and Sewer Rates Committee met to

COnSide「 the finaI amendments to the Custome「 Assistance Program regulations to

estabiish the ru看es for the DC Water Cares‥ MAP, the comments received during the

PubIic comment pe「iod and during [he v而ual Pub=c Hearing heId on ApriI 7, 2021, and

the recommendation ofthe GeneraI Manager; and

WHEREAS’the General Manager presented the DC Water Cares‥ MAP design; P「OCeSS

and p「ocedures; and customer out「each activities and engagement including direct

CuStOmer OutreaCh, adve巾sing, traditionai media, and sociaI media, Online mate「iais,

COmmunity out「each and partnerships and grass roots communications to ensure Muiti-

Fam=y Customer and their low-income occupants are awa「e ofthe prog「am, the eligib冊y

Crite「ia, and application process; and

WHEREAS, the Gene「aI Manage「 presented the response to the comments received

during the public comment period and Public Hea「ing from the Dist「ict Department of

Ene「gy and Envi「onment (DOEE), a department ofthe Dist「ict of Columbia; the O冊ce of

the People’s Counsel (OPC), an O冊ce within the Pub=c Service Commission of the

District of Columbia; and O冊ce of the Tenant Advocate, an independent agency within

the Distrjct govemment; and

WHEREAS’based on the comments received, the General Manage‥eCOmmended

revis,ions to ciarify the rules to imp「ove their effectiveness and understanding of the

requIrementS; and

WHEREAS, On Aprii 27, 2021, the DC Retail Water and Sewer Committee, after
evaiuating the DC Water Cares: MAP desjgn, PrOCeSS and p「ocedures, CuStOmer

OutreaCh and community engagement; the comments received dur-ng the public comment

Pe「iod, and the recommendation ofthe GeneraI Manager, reCOmmended that the Board

take final action to adopt fo「 final 「uiemaking the amendments to the Customer Assistance

P「ogram 「egulations to establish the ruies fo「 the DC Water Ca「es: MAP; and

WHEREAS, after consideration of the recommendations of the DC Reta= Wate「 and

Sewe「 Rates Committee, the GeneraI Manager’s response to comments 「eceived, and

the recommendation ofthe General Manager for the ciarifying 「evisions to the 「uiemaking,

the District members ofthe Boa「d of Directo「s, uPOn further consideration and discussion,

agreed to adopt and approve for finai ruiemaking to amend the Customer Assistance

Program regulations to establish the 「uies for the DC Water Cares‥ MAP, aS reVised by

the General Manager.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1・ The Board he「eby adopts and approves the pubiication of the Notice of Final

Rulemaking to amend　21 DCMR 4102　Customer Assistance Prog「am as

「ecommended by the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee and the

Generai Manager to estab=sh the “DC Water Cares‥ Multifamiiy Assistance



Program for Low-income MuItifam時Tenants’当hat w冊erminate on September 30,

2021 uniess approved by the Boa「d to continue in FY 2022.

丁he Gene「al Manager sha= amend the Custome「 Assistance Program regu-ations

as provided in Attachment A.

The General Manager is authorized to take a= steps necessary in hisjudgment and

as otherwise required’tO Publish the Notice of FinaI Ruiemaking in accordance

With the Dist「ict of Columbia Administrative P「ocedure Act and impIementjng rules・

丁his resoiution is effective immediateIy.



Attachment A

Titie 21, DCMR Chapter4言S amended by adding a newsubsection 21 DCMR4102,10

to read as fo=ows:

Section 4102, CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS) is amended by adding a new

Subsection 4102.10 to read as fo11ows:

41 02. 1 0　　DC Water Cares: Multifamily Assistance Program (MAP)

(a)　The DC Water Cares: Multifamily Assistance Program (MAP) provides up

to two thousand ($2,000) per eligible unit of emergency reliefto an eligible

Occupant residing in a participating Multi-Family Customer,s premises.

(b)　For puxposes of this subsection, Non-Residential Customers whose

Premises has four or more dwelling units, are deemed Multi-Family
Customers’aS defined in 21 DCMR 4104, and eligible to apply to

Participate in the MAP.

(c)　For purposes ofthis subsection, the tem “Occupant” includes a person that

resides in a dwe11ing unit in an apartment, COndominium, Or COOPerative

housing association.

(d)　Multi-Family Customers and their eligible Occupants may participate in the

MAP by complying with the requlrementS in this subsection.

(e)　To participate in the MAP, a Multi-Family Customer shall:

(1)　Maintain an active DC Water account andbe responsible forpaying

for water and sewer services at a Multi-Family Customer,s property

thatis:

(A)　Not owned or operated by the District ofColumbia or the

Federal Govemment; Or

(B) Not currently rFCeiving federal assistance to pay for water
and sewer servICeS, including, but not limited to District or

federa11y funded COVID-1 9 rental assistance.

(2)　Have one or more eligible Occupant in an active lease or rental

agreement, COndominium housing association deed or title, Or

COOPerative housing association occupancy agreement or title to

reside in their premises;

(3)　Complete and submit a DC Water Cares: Multifamily Assistance

Program Tems and Conditions Application and comply with DC

4



Water requests for infomation and access to the premises as

necessary to detemine compliance with the MAP requlrementS;

(4)　Upon approval to participate in the MAP, COmPly with all the MAP

Tems and Conditions, POSt the MAP flier in a conspICuOuS location

in the building or include the MAP flier in a notice or invoice to a11

unit Occupants to infom the Occupants about the MAP and

encourage them to apply for assistance, if eligible;

(5)　Upon receipt of MAP Credits, aPPly ninety percent (90%) ofthe

MAP Credits to the DC Water approved eligible Occupant’s account

Within thirty (30) days of receipt of the MAP Credit, and the

remaining ten percent (1 0%) shall be maintain as a credit on the DC

Water account;

(6)　Notify the eligible Occupant in writing that the credits were applied

to their account within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the MAP

Credit;

(7)　Enter a payment plan agreement with DC Water for any remaining

arrears outstanding on the DC Water account within 60 (sixty) days

Of receipt ofthe first MAP Credits;

(8)　Notify′ DC Water within thirty (30) days ofany change in ownership

Or the eligible Occupant,s occupancy・

(f)　To be eligibleto participate inthe MAP, an Occupant shall be (1) named on

the occupancy agreement, including, but not limited to a lease or rental

agreement, COndominium deed or title’Or COOPerative housing association

OCCuPanCy agreement or title, (2) reside in a Multi-Family Customer’s

PrOPerty that is master metered and approved to participate in the MAP, and

(3) meet one ofthe following requirements:

(1)　Reside in an Affordable Housing Unit as defined in 21 DCMR §

199.1, PrOVided the Occupant does not notify DC Water to be

excluded from receiving MAP assistance within ten (10) days of

receipt ofnotice of eligibility from DC Water; Or

(2)　Meet the amual household income limits equal to or below eighty

PerCent (80%) ofthe Area Median Income (AMI) for the District of
Columbia, nOt CaPPed by the United States median low-income limit

as follows:

(A)　Occupant submits a Resident Application for DC Water

Cares‥ Multifamily Assistance Program to the District of

Columbia Department of Energy and Enviroment (DO斑)

5



and DOEE detemines that the applicant meets the amual

household income requlrementS;

(B) Occupant is eligible to receive Low-Income Energy

Assistance Program (LIⅡEAP) or Utility Discount Program

(UDP) assistance during Fiscal Year 202 1 as determined by
DOEE shall be categorically eligible to participate in the

MAP, PrOVided they do not notify DC Water to be excluded

from participating within ten (10) days of receipt of the

notice of eligibility fi.om DC Water; Or

(C) Occupant that is eligible to receive assistance for public

benefits programs during Fiscal Year 202l, including, but

not limited to, the Temporary Assistance for Needy Families

(TANF), Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program

(SNAP), Or medical assistance programs, through Medicaid,
Alliance and DC Healthy Families programs as determined

by the District of Colunbia Department ofHuman Services,

Shall be categorically eligible to participate in the MAP,

PrOVided they notify DC Water that they agree to participate
in the MAP within ten (10) days ofreceipt ofthe notice of

eligibility, but not later than September 21, 2021.

(3)　Occupant is not eligible to receive MAP assistance ifthey:

(A)　Reside in adwelling unitthat is lOO% subsidized; Or

(B)　Received emergency assistance for water and sewer charges

for the period ofApri1 1, 2020 through September 20, 2021.

(g)　DC Water shall notify′ the approved Multi-Fanily Customer and approved

Occupant(s), Setting forth the amount ofthe approved MAP Credits.

(h)　DC Water shall apply up to two thousand dollars ($2,000) in MAP Credits

Per eligible unit during Fiscal Year 2021 on an approved Multi-Fanily
Customer,s DC Water account that has one or more eligible Occupant as

follows:

(1)　The MAP Credits provided per eligible unit sha11 be calculated

based on the greater ofA. or B., Which is then divided by the total

number of dwelling皿its in the premises:

(A)　The average of the Multi-Family Customer’s DC Water

Charges billed from Apri1 1, 2020 to December 3l, 2020

Subtracting any amount of water and sewer charges



applicable to any retail/commercial units and that result is

multiplied by three (3); Or

(B)　Total amount ofthe outstanding balance onthe Multi-Family

Customer’s DC Water account as of December 31, 2020

Subtracting any water and sewer charges applicable to any

retail/commercial units.

(2)　DC Water shall revoke the amount ofthe MAP Credits applied to a

Multi-Family Customer,s DC Water account and charge the

CuStOmer’s account the餌I amount of the MAP Credits言f one or

more ofthe following violations is not corrected within lO days of

the date ofthe notice ofviolation from DC Water:

(A)　Failure to comply with the MAP Tems and Conditions;

(B)　Failure to enter into a payment plan agreement within sixty

(60) days ofthe receipt ofthe first MAP Credits to establish
a payment schedule for any remammg OutStanding charges;

(C)　Failure to apply the MAP Credits to the Occupant,s account

Within thirty (30) days ofreceipt ofthe MAP Credits; Or

(D)　Multi-Family Customer or Occupant commits fraud or

makes false statements in comection with the MAP.

(i)　Multi-Family Customer that receives MAP Credits on their DC Water

account shall:

(1)　Apply ninety percent (90%) of the total MAP Credits for the

approved Occupant on their account within thirty (30) days of the

date ofthe notice ofthe amount ofthe Credits from DC Water, and

the remaining ten percent (10%) sha11 be maintain as a credit on the

DC Water account;

(2)　Notify the approved Occupant言n a statement or separate writing,

that the credit has been applied to their account within thirty (30)

days ofreceipt ofthe MAP Credits from DC Water;

(3)　Notify DC Waterwithinthirty (30) days ofany change in ownership

if DC Water has not applied the MAP Credits to the Multi-Family

Customer’s DC Water account;

(4)　Notify′ DC Water within thirty (30) days of any change in the

Occupant’s occupancy if the MAP Credits have not been applied to

the Occupant’s account;



(5)　Provide the Occupant any MAP Credits remaining in their acco皿t

if the Occupant terminates their occupancy;

(6)　Provide, uPOn DC Water’s request, documentation confiming that

the MAP Credits have been applied to the Occupant’s account;

(7)　Provide DC Ⅵねter access to the premises and records to conduct an

audit to detemine compliance with these regulations and the MAP

Terms and Conditions;

(8)　Maintain a11 documents related to the MAP Terms and Conditions

Application, reCeipt and handling of MAP Credits, and notices to

approved Occupant(s).

C)　The DC Water Cares MAP shall continue in Fiscal Year 2022 if authorized

by the DC Water Board of Directors.

(k)　To continue receiving MAP Credits in Fiscal Year　2022　without

interruptions, the Multi-Family Customer must submit a renewal DC Water

Cares‥ Multifamily Assistance Program Tems and Conditions Application

to DC Water within the renewal deadline. A Multi-Fanily Customer that

Submits their renewal DC Water Cares‥ Multifamily Assistance Progran

Tems and Condition Application after this period, and is subsequently

approved by DC Water’Will receive benefits as ofthe date ofreceipt ofthe

Application.

(l)　To continue receiving MAP Credits in Fiscal Year　2022　without

interruptions, an Occupant residing in multifamily properties must submit a

renewal Resident Application for DC Water Cares: Multifamily Assistance

Program to DOEE in accordance within the renewal deadline. An Occupant

that submits their renewal Application after this period, and is subsequently

approved by DC Water, Will receive benefits as ofthe date ofreceipt ofthe
Application.

(m) IfDC Water detemines that budgeted funds are insu触cient to provide DC

Water Cares MAP Credits, DC Water may:

(1)　Suspend the process for accepting DC Water Cares MAP

applications; Or

(2)　Suspend or adjust providing DC Water Cares MAP Credits to

eligible Multi-Fanily Customer’s DC Water account.

(n)　DC Water shall notify a Multi-Family Customer or Occupant if they are

denied eligibility for the MAP by issuing a Notice of Denial, Which shall



COntain a written statement ofthe basis for the denial and advising the Multi-

Family Customer or Occupant ofthe following:

(1)　Multi-Fanily Customer or Occupant may challenge the denial of

eligibility to participate in the MAP by:

(A)　Submitting a written Request for Reconsideration within

f愉een (15) days ofthe date ofthe Notice ofDenial; and

(B)　Providing a statement of the basis why they should be

eligible and supporting documentation.

(2)　The General Manager sha11 review the Request for Reconsideration

and make a final detemination of eligibility.

(3)　The Multi-Family Customer or Occupant may request an

Administrative hearing in writing, Within珊een (15) days of the

date of the General Manager’s written final determination, if he or

She is not satisfied with the General Manager,s detemination; and

(4)　The Customer sha11 be no描ed in writing ofthe date andtime ofthe

Administrative Hearing言f requested.



Presented and Approved: May 6, 2021

SUBJECT: Approva看to Modify Contract No, 18-PR-CFO-56, Orac漢e

America,看nc。

#21-43

RESOLUTiON

OFTHE
BOARD OF DIREC丁ORS

OFTHE
D。C。 WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

丁he Board of Directors (“Board’’) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority (“the

Authority”) at its meeting on May 6, 2021 upon conside「ation of a nonioint use matter, decided

by a vote of six (6) in favo「 and none (0) opposed to execute the modification to Contract No.

18-PR-CFO-56, Oracie America, lnc.

Be it resoived that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the CEOIGeneral Manager to execute the

modification to Cont「act No. 18-PR-CFO-56, Oracle America, Inc. The purpose ofthe

modification is to add the O「acle Permit information Management Systems Software in the

amount of $1,1 18,426・65 for softwa「e subscrjption and $1,438,226,24 for system

impiementation. The total modification amount is $2,556,652.89.


